

NO. 16-2401

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

LORI FRANCHINA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

V.

CITY OF PROVIDENCE,

DEFENDENT-APPELLANT,

PROVIDENCE FIRE DEPARTMENT; PROVIDENCE FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL
799,

DEFENDANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, Providence
No. 12-cv-00517-M-LDA

The Honorable John J. McConnell, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF RHODE ISLAND, LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND, INC., AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Ria Tabacco Mar, ACLU
Gregory R. Nevins, Lambda Legal
Shannon P. Minter, NCLR
Christopher Stoll, NCLR
On the Brief

Mary L. Bonauto, #68959
Allison W. Wright, #1180729
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
Telephone: (617) 426-1350
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
DISCUSSION	6
I. The United States Supreme Court Has Consistently Interpreted Title VII’s Prohibition of Sex Discrimination to Strike at the Entire Spectrum of Sex Discrimination.	6
II. Recognizing That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is a Form of Sex Discrimination Is Compelled by Title VII’s Text and Doctrine.	10
A. When Employers Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation, They Necessarily Consider an Employee’s Sex.	11
B. Discrimination Based on Same-Sex Relationships Is Analogous to Discrimination Based on Interracial Relationships and, Therefore, Equally Violates Title VII.	14
C. Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation Constitutes Discrimination Based on Sex Stereotypes.	15
III. <i>Higgins</i> Has Sown Confusion and Inconsistency in Title VII Cases Brought by Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Employees in This Circuit.	17
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anonymous v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	9
<i>Ayala-Sepulveda v. Municipality of San German</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. P.R. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC. Doc. 0120133080, 2015 EEOPUB LEXIS 1905 (EEOC July 16, 2015)	6, 12, 13
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Schs.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016)	5
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)	passim
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)	8, 16
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	5
<i>City of L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	passim
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	15
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132878 (W.D. Wash., Sept. 22, 2014)	13

<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	13
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Ianetta v. Putnam Invs. Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 415 (D. Mass. 2002)	21
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (M.D. Ala. 2015)	13
<i>Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012)	13
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	7, 9, 15
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	8, 10
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	7, 10, 15
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Partners Healthcare Sys. v. Sullivan</i> , 497 F. Supp.2d 42 (D. Mass. 2007)	23
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	8, 24

<i>Philpott v. New York</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67591 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017)	5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	passim
<i>Ramos-Perez v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122993 (D. P.R. Aug. 27, 2012)	20
<i>Rivera v. HFS Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82347 (D. P.R. June 12, 2012)	22
<i>Rosado v. Am. Airlines</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D. P.R. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 21
<i>Snelling v. Fall Mt. Regional Sch. Dist.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3591 (D. N.H. March 21, 2001)	20
<i>Soto-Martinez v. Colegio San Jose, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82510 (D. P.R. Sept. 9, 2009)	22
<i>Sprogis v. United Airlines</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)	24
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Tinory v. Autozoners, LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8760 (D. Mass. Jan. 26, 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Velazquez-Perez v. Developers Diversified Realty Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2014)	12

<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6 th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	6, 13
<i>Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 13127 (2d Cir. May 25, 2017)	4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)	15
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(m)	10, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for American Civil Liberties Union et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 13127 (2d Cir. June 26, 2017) (No. 15-3775-cv)	7
Cary Franklin, <i>Inventing the “Traditional Concept” of Sex Discrimination</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1307 (2012)	7
Center for American Progress and Movement Advancement Project, <i>Paying An Unfair Price The Financial Penalty for LGBT People of Color in America</i> , 9 (2015), available at http://lgbtmap.org/file/paying-an-unfair-price-lgbt-people-of-color.pdf (last visited August 24, 2017)	7
Robert C. Bird, <i>More Than a Congressional Joke: A Fresh Look at the Legislative History of Sex Discrimination of the 1964 Civil Rights Act</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 137 (1997)	7
Def.-Appellant’s App	4

Serena Mayeri, *Panel I: Historical Perspectives:
Intersectionality and Title VII: A Brief (Pre-) History*,
95 B.U. L. Rev. 713 (2015) 7
